BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

District 1, (707) 553-5363

MONICA BROWN
District 2, Vice-Chair, (707) 784-3031

WANDA WILLIAMS
District 3, Chair Pro-Tem (707) 784-6136

JOHN M. VASQUEZ
District 4, Chair, (707) 784-6129

MITCH MASHBURN



BILL EMLEN County Administrator (707) 784-6100

675 Texas Street, Suite 6500 Fairfield, CA 94533-6342 Fax (707) 784-6665

www.solanocounty.com

April 26, 2023

District 5, (707) 784-6030

ERIN HANNIGAN

The Honorable Nancy Skinner Chair, Senate Budget and Fiscal Review Committee 1021 O Street, Suite 8630 Sacramento, CA 95814

(AND)

The Honorable Phil Ting Chair, Assembly Budget Committee 1021 O Street, Suite 8230 Sacramento, CA 95814

RE: SUPPORT, State Budget Proposals 3860-033-COBCP-2023-GB and 3860-005-BCP-2023-GB

Dear Chairwoman Skinner and Chairman Ting,

On behalf of the Solano County Board of Supervisors, I write in support of State Budget Change Proposal 3860-033-COBCP-2023-GB (BCP 033) for Systemwide Flood Risk Reduction Paradise Cut and Yolo Bypass Projects, and BCP 3860-005-BCP-2023-GB (BCP 005) for continued development of the Yolo Bypass-Cache Slough Master Plan.

Solano County supports these budget proposals because it aligns with our legislative platform. More specifically, Solano County supports legislative and administrative efforts to protect the Sacramento-San Joaquin Delta, including the Yolo Bypass/Cache Slough area, and County's interests relative to land use, agricultural resiliency, economic development, police or emergency response mandates, environmental preservation, flood risk reduction and protection, habitat conservation, recreation, water supply, water quality, and water rights and efforts to combat against sea level rise and impacts from climatic changes.

For these reasons, Solano County is proud to be in support of BCP 033 and BCP 005, both of which would help the Yolo Bypass.

Sincerely,

John M. Vasquez, Chair

Solano County Board of Supervisors

CC:

Members, Senate Budget and Fiscal Review Committee Members, Assembly Budget Committee The Honorable Bill Dodd, Senator The Honorable Lori D. Wilson, Assemblymember The Honorable Solano County Board of Supervisors Honorable Nancy Skinner Honorable Phil Ting April 26, 2023 Page 2

Misty Kaltreider, Water and Natural Resources Program Manager, Solano County Kris Tjernell, Deputy Director, Integrated Watershed Management, DWR Steve Rothert, Manager, Division of Multibenefit Initiatives, DWR Karen Lange, SYASL Partners